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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc ;
120 N. Keyser Ave. : CIVIL ACTION
Scranton PA 18504 :

Plaintiff
VS.
| | NO: O§-130
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO g &Cb
2673 4TH AVE.
Houtzdale PA 16651
Defendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice to
Defend are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered

“against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any
other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
‘ OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

| IF YCU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
|

PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

| 211 1/2 ELOCUST STREET
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MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES ‘



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc

120 N. Keyser Ave. :  CIVIL ACTION
Scranton PA 18504 :

Plaintiff
VS.
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO . NO:
2673 4TH AVE. :
Houtzdale PA 16651
Defendant
COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc, by and through its attorneys, Edwin A.
Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C., complains of the Defendant as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc, (hereinafter "Plaintiff") is a
Pennsylvan:a corporation with a principal place of business located at 120 North Keyser Avenue
Scranton, PA 18504.

2. The Defendant CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO (hereinafter "Defendant") is an adult
‘ individual rzsiding at 2673 4TH AVE. Houtzdale PA 16651. |
j 3. At all relevant times herein, Plaintiff was engaged in the business of debt purchase
and collection. -

4, Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by CONVER GE MC
PLATINUM with the account number 5466472007101253. |

S. The within account was sold by CONVER GE MC PLATINUM to Unifund for |

valuable consideration and all rights under said accounts were assigned to Unifund. (See, Bill of




Sale, Affidavit and Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit "A.")

6. On or about April 3, 2006 Plaintiff was assigned all rights to certain credit card
accounts from Unifund, including the account opened by Defendant with account number
5466472007101253. {See, Bill of Sale, Affidavit, and Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit "B.")

« 7. Use of the CONVER GE MC PLATINUM credit card was subject to the terms of -
the Cardmember Agrzement, a copy of which was sent to the Defendant along with the credit
card. (See, Copy of Cardmember Agreement, attached hereto and marked Exhibit "C.")

8. Defendant used the CONVER GE MC PLATINUM credit card account rumber
54€6472007101253, for purchases, cash advances and/or balance transfers.

9. The Defendant was mailed account statements relative to the Defendant's use of the
subject credif card.

10.  The Defendant defaulted under the terms of the Agreement by failing anc refusing
to make month'iy payments on the account as they became due. -

11.  The account became delinquent on June 30, 2004.

12, The principal amount was $21,899.58 at the time it was received by Plaintiff.

13, Pursuant to the account agreemerit, any unpaid balance accrues interest at the rate
of 24.74%.

14. The total amount due and owing the Plaintiff including interest, is $43,632.19.

15. Pursuaht to the terms of the Agreement, Defendant is liable to Plaintiff for court

costs and reasonable attcrney's fees.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment in its favor and against Defendant iathe
amount of $43,652.19 plus costs of suit, reasonable aitorneys' fees and any ozher relizf as the

Court deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
W

Edwin A. Abrahamgeh & Assoc. '

Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire

Heather K. W6odruff, Esquire

Attorney D). Nos.: 86285/297%508

1729 Pittston Avenue

Scranton, PA 185053

mratchforé@eaa-law.com
hwoodruff @eaa-law.com




EXHIBIT A

BILL OF SALE

Bank One, Delaware NA (“Seller™), for value received and pursuant to the terms and
conditions of Credit Card Account Flow Purchase Agreement dated July 27, 2004
between Seller and Unifund CCR Partners, (“Purchaser”), ils successors and ass 51 Ens
(“Credit Card Account Purchase Agrecment”), hereby assigns effective ag of the
Applicable Cut-OfT Date of July 27, 2004 all rights, titie and interest of Seller in and to
those .certain receivables, judgments or evidences of debt described in Exhibit “17

attached hereto and made part hereof for all parposes,

R EA

Number of Accounts
Total Unpaid Balances.

Amounts due to Seller by Purchaser in heceunder shall be paid U.S. Dollars by a wire transfer to
be received by Seller on Suly 29, 200 4 {the *Applicable Closing Date™) by 3:00 p.m. Seiler's

time, as Follows:

16,154
$97, 173.377.33

Bank Ouve, Delaware NA

¢/o Federal Reserve Bank-Philadelphia
ABA: 031 100 393
Account: 407253-1061000000
Attention: Matcos Castilio

This Bill of Sale is executed withow recourse except as stated to the Credit Card

Account Purchase Agrsement to which this is an Exhibit. No other representation of or

warranty of title or enforecability is expressed or iraplied.

FSELL}:R: BANK ONE, DELAWARE
NA.

PURCHASER: UNIFUND CCR
PARTNERS

s % o
5

Title: Vice President

Date: 7/22/& V

By: /}]//\w

Titfe: /\( el TR

Dat et l( [N Ui, i,‘:,,’)
iH - — .y

| 231¢:2 i + b |;k"“| .‘ﬁ-. \

"
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 Crnint B
uniFund

Unifund CCR Partners

BILL OF SALE

Unifund CCR Partners, for value received and in accordance with the terms of the Accounts
Receivable Purchase Agreement by and among Unifund CCR Partners and Commonwealth
Financial Systerns, Inc. (“Purchaser”), dated as of February 27, 2006 (the “Agreement”), docs
hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Purchaser all of its good and marketable title, free and clean of
all liens, claims and encumbrances in and to the Aceounts listed in the Account Schedule attached
as Appendix A to the Agreement, without recourse and without representation or warranty of
collectibility, or otherwise, except to the extent stated in the Agreement.

Executed on March 6, 2006,

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
By ' /-) . 4”
Joel Rokential -/

Direct les & Marketing

For Unifund Use ONLY 30
Ciient # { PID CID ¢
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YERIFICATION

I, Michael F. Ratchford, attorney for Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial System:s, Inc, am
fully familiar with the facts set forth in the within Complaint end am authorized to make this
Verification on behalf cf Plaintiff. I Verify that the facts set forth in the within allegations are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, knowing that any false statements are pusrishable

by law pursuant to 18 C.S.A. 4904.

Michael F. Ratchford, Esqire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
, NO: 08-1323-CD
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.
VS SERVICE # 1 OF 1
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

COMPLAINT
SERVE BY: 08/17/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104430
DEFENDANT: CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO
ADDRESS: 2673 4TH AVE.
HOUTZDALE. PA 16651
ALTERNATE ADDRESS
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR 11
William A. Shaw!
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED  Prothonatary/Clerk of Cotrts
ATTEMPTS
SHERIFF'S RETURN
NOW, /7‘;7/ '0? At 10: 24 @PM SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT ON CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO, DEFENDANT
syHaNDING TO — T O x1Lf  Flar)go / ;E/Z/#%

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY Oé THE ORIGINAL gUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED _ X 73 ‘/ 4/ €.
Apu¥ =250/ 7% 2%
O J

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT FOR CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

‘So Answers ESTER A AW , SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 2008 Deputy Slgnature '

defm@” £ Qgﬂ <
Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104430

NO: 08-1323-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.

VS.

DEFENDANT: CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description

SURCHARGE
SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of

Paid By
ABRAHAMSEN

ABRAHAMSEN

2008

CHECK # AMOUNT
012420 10.00
012420 39.06

9
FILED
35

jam A. Sh
Promo\m;ry/olem of Courts

So Answers,

e

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL

- SYSTEMS : CIVIL DIVISION
INC. :
Plaintiff
Vs.

NO: 08-1323-CD
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE CLERK OF JUDICIAL RECORDS:

Kindly enter -udgment by default for faiture to respond to Plaintiff’s Complaiat ir. the
amount cf $43,652.19. Notice of the intent to f'le a default judgment was served upon the
Defendant on November 19, 2008. A copy of the Notice of Intent to Take Default Judgriznt is
attached aereto and marked Exhibit “A.”

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.

WW

Mlchael F. Rafchford Esy

JUDGMENT

AND NOW, -his IS% dayof Nec. ,20 08 Judgment is hereby entered in favor
of the Pleintiff and against the Defendant in the amount of $43,652.19, which includes
rzzsonab_e attorneys’ fees for failure to respond to Plaintiff’s Complaint.

CLERK OF JUDICIAL RECORDS

FILEDAyss000 o L

' re e Noh2R
DE& 8 Jo 2ob.
’ Vilizm A. Shaw

Prothonata'y/Clerk of Courts | (Cx Sﬁ‘w\*‘

i~

&



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL

SYSTEMS
INC. .
' CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
NO: 08-1323-CD
VSs.
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO
Defendant E
CERIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire, hereby certify that on the date indicated belcw, I served
a copy of the Praec:pe for Entry of Default Judgment in the above captioned matter by mailing
the same via First Class United States mail, postage prepaid addressed as follows:

CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO
2673 4TH AVE.
Houtzdale PA 16651

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates. P.C.

Date: December 12, 2008

Attorney I.D. No.: 86285
1729 Pittston Avenue
Scranton, PA 18505
(570) 558-5519




COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEV[S
INC.

Plzintiff

Vs,
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

Defendant

In the Court of Common Pleas of
CLEARFIELL County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

NO: €3-1323-CD

AFFIDAVIT UNDER SOLDIERS AND SAILORS
RELIEF CIVIL RELIEF ACT OF 1940 AS
AMENDED

State of Pennsylvania'
Ccunty of CLEARFIELD SS:

Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that the
above named defendant(s): CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO; istare) not in the military service cf
the United States of America as defined by the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940 as

amended,;

That the defendant(s): CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO; :s(are) older thar: cighteen years of age;

That the emplcyment status of the defendant(s): CARCLMARIE D. FLANGO; is(are) unrown.

St 277

MichaeF. Ratc}“f Esqu1re

//

Subfcnbﬁd teforqme this ){ ;j day of \i& 2&)

g

e\()‘\l\l\r\ {

A fexben— Nokry Publig




EDWIN A. ABRAHAMSEN THE LAW OFFICE QF
MICHAEL F, RATCHFORO EDWIN A. ABRAHAMSEN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
HEATHER K. WODDRUFF*

*ALEO MEMBER OF FL BAR WWW.EAA-LAW.COM

November 19, 2008

CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO
2673 4TH AVE.
Houtzdale PA 16651

Re: COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS INC. v, CAROLMARIE D.
FLANGO
CLEARFIELD Couniy Civil Action No.:08-1323-CD
Our file No.: 08-01030

Dear CAROLMARIE D. FLLANGO -

Enclosed please find the Ten Day Notice of lntent to Take Default in regard (0 the above-
noted matter. Please acl accordingly.,

If you have any questions or wish to discuss your outstanding account, please contact me:
at (570) 558-5510.

Edwin A, Abrahamsen & Associates,

Michael F. Ratchford, Esg
Enclosure

This is a communication from a debt collector in an attempt g «olfect a debt. Any information

will be used for that purpose.

1729 PITTSTON AVE. * SCRANTON, RA 18505 » (P) S70.558.5510 ¢ (F) 570.558.551 }



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL

SYSTEMS ¢ CIVIL. ACTION
INC. :

Plaintiff

Vs, : NO:08-1323-CD
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

Detendant

TEN DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO TAKE DEFAULT JUDGMENT
To:  CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO
2673 4TH AVE,
Houtzdale PA 16651

Date of Notice: November 19, 2008

IMPORTANT NOTICE PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.D. 237 [{a)(2)

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAHLED TO ENTER AN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY AN ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH
THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS 1O THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

[IF'YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
2UC 12 ELOCUST STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-9646



IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTI FINANCIAL

SYSTEMS » CIVIL ACTION
INC. :
Plaintift
vs. NO: 08-1323-CD
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO .
Defendant

CERIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire, hereby certify that on November 19, 2008 1 served a
copy of the Ten Day Notice of Intent 1o Take Default in the ubove captioned matter by mailing
the same via First Class United States mail, postage prepard addressed as follows:

CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO
2673 4TH AVE.
Houtzdale PA 16651

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.

BY .
Michael F. Ratchford. E
Attorney 1D, No.: 86245
[ 729 Pittston Aven
Scranton, PA 1854/
(570) 558-3510




- Request for Military Status Page 1 of 1

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center DEC-12-2008 12:25:28

Military Status Report
Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

< Last Name | First/Middle Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

FLANGO CAROL Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not possess any
information indicating that the individual is currently on active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the

information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches of the
Military.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that maintains

the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of
data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act [50
USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has
issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or
any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual is on active duty, or is
otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of
the person's active duty status by contacting that person's Military Service via the "defenselink.mil” URL
provided below. If you have evidence the person is on active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional
Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle name),
you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the Military
Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/fag/pis/PCO9SLDR htm]

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided by the
requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: KVBCOEOLH

hitps://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 12/12/2008



COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS
INC.

Plaintiff

vs.
CAROLMARIE D. FLANGO

Defendant

-

a
\.g{

In the Court of Common Pleas of
CLEARFIELD County, Pennsylvania
Civil Division

NC: 03-1323-CD

;/’ = \
@i/;\;‘

NOTICE OF FILING JUDGMENT

Notice is herby given that a money judgment ir the above-captioned matter has been entered

on_ N cembes /5, 20of - .

against you in the amount of $ % (559, 19

@M»%

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the filing party:

Telephone:

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates
1729 Pittston Avenue

Scranton, PA 18505
(570)-558-5510

(Notice is given in accordance with PA Supreme Court Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236)




(7
LY
\.;..,/// LA G AN

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , /A
PENNSYLVANIA : Lo
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT &

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2008-01323-CD

Real Debt: $43,652.19

Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Carolmarie D. Flango Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)
[nstrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: December 15, 2008

Expires: December 15, 2013

Certified from the record this 15th day of December, 2008.
/7
/, _; g /f§ﬁd7
L\)N«\,,b»- w;l/j./r&’?r@/

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



